BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

IN THE MATTER OF:)	
)	
PETITION OF MIDWEST)	AS 2021-00
GENERATION, LLC FOR AN)	
ADJUSTED STANDARD FROM 35 ILL.)	
ADM. CODE PARTS 811 AND 814)	

NOTICE OF FILING

To: See attached service list.

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that I have today electronically filed with the Office of the Clerk of the Pollution Control Board Petitioner, Midwest Generation, LLC's Certificate of Publication, a copy of which is herewith served upon you.

Dated: June 2, 2021 MIDWEST GENERATION, LLC

By: /s/ Kristen L. Gale

Kristen L. Gale Susan M. Franzetti Molly Snittjer NIJMAN FRANZETTI LLP 10 South LaSalle Street Suite 3600 Chicago, IL 60603 (312) 251-5255

SERVICE LIST

Don Brown, Clerk of the Board Illinois Pollution Control Board James R. Thompson Center, Suite 11-500 100 W. Randolph Street Chicago, IL 60601 don.brown@illinois.gov

Christine Zeivel
Clayton Ankney
Stefanie Diers
Division of Legal Counsel
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
1021 North Grand Avenue East
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, IL 62794-9276
Christine.Zeivel@Illinois.Gov
Clayton.Ankney@Illinois.Gov
Stefanie.Diers@Illinois.Gov

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned, an attorney, certifies that a true copy of the foregoing Notice of Filing and Petitioner, Midwest Generation, LLC's Certificate of Publication was electronically filed on June 2, 2021 with the following:

Don Brown, Clerk of the Board Illinois Pollution Control Board James R. Thompson Center, Suite 11-500 100 W. Randolph Street Chicago, IL 60601 don.brown@illinois.gov

and that a true copy was e-mailed on June 2, 2021 to the parties listed on the above foregoing Service List.

Dated: June 2, 2021 /s/ Kristen L. Gale

Kristen L. Gale Susan M. Franzetti Molly Snittjer Nijman Franzetti LLP 10 S. LaSalle Street, Suite 3600 Chicago, IL 60603 (312) 251-5255

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

IN THE MATTER OF:)	
)	
PETITION OF MIDWEST)	AS 2021-00
GENERATION, LLC FOR AN)	
ADJUSTED STANDARD FROM 35 ILL.)	
ADM. CODE PARTS 811 AND 814)	

PROOF OF PETITION NOTICE

Midwest Generation, LLC, through its undersigned attorney, hereby files its proof of petition notice pursuant to 35 Ill. Adm. Code 104.410. Midwest Generation, LLC filed its petition in this matter on May 11, 2021, and caused publication of notice of the filing of that petition in Spanish pursuant to 35 Ill. Adm. Code 104.408 in the Joliet Herald-News on May 17, 2021. The Certificate of Publication is attached.

Respectfully submitted, MIDWEST GENERATION, LLC

By: <u>/s/ Kristen L. Gale</u>

Kristen L. Gale

Date: June 2, 2021

Kristen L. Gale Susan M. Franzetti Molly Snittjer Nijman Franzetti LLP 10 S. LaSalle Street, Suite 3600 Chicago, Il 60603 (312) 251-5255

Certificate of the Publisher Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 06/02/2021

The Herald-News

Description: MWG JOLIET 29 PET FOR AS 1885181 KRISTEN GALE

NIJMAN FRANZETTI LLP 10 S LASALLE STREET SUITE 3600 CHICAGO IL 60603

Shaw Media certifies that it is the publisher of The Herald-News.

The Herald-News is a secular newspaper, has been continuously published daily for more than fifty (50) weeks prior to the first publication of the attached notice, is published in the City of Joliet, County of Will, State of Illinois, is of general circulation throughout that county and surrounding area, and is a newspaper as defined by 715 ILCS 5/5.

A notice, a true copy of which is attached, was published 1 time(s) in The Herald-News, namely one time per week for one successive week(s). Publication of the notice was made in the newspaper, dated and published on 05/17/2021

This notice was also placed on a statewide public notice website as required by 5 ILCS 5/2.1. In witness, Shaw Media has signed this certificate by J. Tom Shaw, its publisher, at Joliet, Illinois, on

Shaw Media By:

J. Tom Shaw, Publisher

1

Account Number 10100403

17th day of May, A.D. 2021

Amount \$222.56

PUBLIC NOTICE AVISO DE PETICIÓN DE MIDWEST GENERATION. LLC PARA UN ESTÁNDAR AJUSTADO ANTE LA JUNTA **DE CONTROL DE** CONTAMINACIÓN DE ILLINOIS Midwest Generation, ("MWG") presentó petición para un estándar ajustado del Código 845.740(a) de 35 III. Adm. y finding of Inapplicability of the Illinois Standards for the Disposal of Coal Combustion Residuals in Surface Incauta-ciones a 35 III. Código 845 de Adm. con la Junta de Control de la Contaminación de Illinois el 11 de mayo de 2021 de conformidad con el Código 101.400 de 35 Enfermos para su Estación Joliet 29 ubicada en 1800 Channahon Road, Joliet, Condado de Will, Illinois. Joliet 29 Station es una generadora de que utiliza gas estación energía, natural. La petición de una norma ajustada, a la que se le ha asignado expediente #2021-001, solicita alivio regulatorio para los estanques 1, 2 y 3. MWG está solicitando un estándar ajustado para pond 2 para permitir la descontaminación y retención de su revestimiento existente en lugar de la eliminación del revestimiento según lo dispuesto en 35 III. Adm. Código 845.740(a). MWG propuso el siguiente lenguaje estándar ajustado: "MWG puede cerrar

eliminando y descontando todas las áreas afectadas por las liberaciones Joliet 29. La eliminación y descontaminación del CCR del Estanque 2 está completa cuando se han eliminado el CCR en el Estanque 2 cualquier área afectada por las liberaciones incautación super superficial ccr. MWG debe llevar a cabo inspecciones visuales y pruebas analíticas para demostrar que el reves-timiento de geomembrana en el Estanque 2 no está contaminado con compo-nentes CCR. MWG debe presentar los resultados a la EPA de Illinois." MWG también está solicitando que la Junta encuentre que 35 III. Adm. Code Part 845 es inaplicable a los estanques 1 y 3, porque ambos son cuencas de agua de proceso que no acumulan CCR. MWG propuso el siguiente lenguaje estándar ajustado:
"La Parte 845 del Proclamento de la lunta de Reglamento de la Junta de Control de la Contaminación de Illinois no se aplica a los Estanques 1 y 3 ubicados en la Estación Generadora MWG Joliet 29, 1800 Chan-nahon Road, Joliet, IL". Cualquier persona puede hacer que una audiencia pública se celebre en el procedimiento estándar ajus-tado descrito anteriormente presentando una solicitud de audiencia ante la Junta de Control de Contaminación de Illinois dentro de los 21 días posteriores a la fecha de publicación de este aviso. La solicitud de audiencia debe indicar el número de expediente para el procedimiento estándar ajustado, como se encuentra en este aviso. La solicitud audiencia debe ser enviada por correo al Secretario, Illinois Pollution Control Board, 100 W. Randolph Street, Suite 11-500, Chicago, Illinois 60601, o presentada electrónicamente a través de COOL, ubicada en el sitio web de la Junta (www.ipcb.state.il.us).

(Published in Herald-News May 17, 2021)1885181